

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.182 OF 2016

SONALI  
MILIND  
PATIL

Digitally  
signed by  
SONALI  
MILIND  
PATIL  
Date:  
2025.11.20  
18:03:34  
+0530

T. Raghavan S/o. Late A. Thiruvengadathan ...Applicant  
*Versus*  
Central Bureau of Investigation ...Respondent

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3984 OF 2025  
IN  
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.182 OF 2016

Central Bureau of Investigation ...Applicant  
*Versus*  
Ramesh D. Ajmera ...Respondent

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3983 OF 2025  
IN  
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.182 OF 2016

Central Bureau of Investigation ...Applicant  
*Versus*  
T. Raghavan S/o. Late A. Thiruvengadathan ...Respondent

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.4417 OF 2017

Swapan Kumar Deb ...Petitioner  
*Versus*  
Central Bureau of Investigation & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO.18188 OF 2025  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO.4417 OF 2017

Central Bureau of Investigation ...Applicant  
*Versus*  
Swapan Kumar Deb ...Respondent

---

Ms. Rama Subramanian (through Video Conferencing), for the Applicant.

Mr. Kuldeep Patil a/w. Mr. Anay S. Joshi and Mr. Sumitkumar Nimbalkar, for the Respondent-CBI.

Ms. G. P. Mulekar, APP, for the Respondent-State.

---

**CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.**

**DATED : 20<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER 2025**

**P. C.:**

1. At the request of learned Counsel appearing for the Applicant, stand over to **4<sup>th</sup> December 2025** as a last chance.
2. To be listed fairly high on board.

**[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]**